Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

### Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649)

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

(President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank,

Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

**Versus** 

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o XEN, Construction Division No 2, PWD B&R,

Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R,

Construction Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.2285 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 01-02-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 08-03-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan

Respondent: Absent

### ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 29.11.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan stated he has received the requisite information from respondent and asked to close the case.
- **3.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 05.04.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

### Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649)

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

(President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank,

Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o XEN, Construction Division No 2, PWD B&R,

Amritsar.

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle. Amritsar.

### Appeal Case No.2286 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 01-02-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 08-03-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan

Respondent: Absent

### ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 29.11.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan stated he has received the requisite information from respondent and asked to close the case.
- **3.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 05.04.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

### Sh. Lakhvir Kumar, (9872515368)

S/o Sh. Jaspal Ram,

President Punjab Soceity Against Coruption and Crime Branch,

Village Gandhwan, Tehsil Phagwara,

Distt. Kapurthala.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

......Respondent

O/o XEN, Central Works, Division PWD B&R,

Abohar.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Central Works Circle, PWD, Ferozepur.

### Appeal Case No.2434 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 05-04-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Anand Mehra (SDO), 9876216611

### **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 29.11.2021 vide which the applicant was asked to pay additional fee towards copying charges following which the information has to be supplied.
- 2. The respondent pleaded that no additional fees has been deposited by the appellant till date.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Lakhvir Kumar is absent for second time without any intimation to the commission.
- 4. Viewing the absence of the appellant and non-implementation of the order of the commission, this case is disposed of and closed. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within one month in case any submission.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 05.04.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### Sh. Lakhvir Kumar, (9872515368)

S/o Sh. Jaspal Ram,

President Punjab Soceity Against Coruption and Crime Branch,

Versus

Village Gandhwan, Tehsil Phagwara,

Distt. Kapurthala.

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** .....Respondent

O/o XEN, Construction Division No 3, PWD B&R,

Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.2435 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 03-03-2021

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on 05-04-2021

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Sachin Kumar (Clerk), 7973853138

# **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 29.11.2021.
- 2. The respondent pleaded that as the sought information is **not specific and vague** the appellant can collect the requisite information from the office after record inspection.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Lakhvir Kumar is absent for second time without any intimation to the commission.
- 4. Viewing the absence of the appellant and non-implementation of the order of the commission, this case is disposed of and closed. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within one month in case any submission.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 05.04.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



### Sh. Lakhvir Kumar, (9872515368)

S/o Sh. Jaspal Ram,

President Punjab Soceity Against Coruption and Crime Branch,

Village Gandhwan, Tehsil Phagwara,

Distt. Kapurthala.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer .......Respondent O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD B&R,

Pathankot.

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD, Pathankot,

### Appeal Case No.2436 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 05-04-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Parminder Singh (SDO), 9646101035

## ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 29.11.2021 vide which the applicant was asked to pay additional fee towards copying charges following which the information has to be supplied.
- 2. The respondent Sh. Parminder Singh pleaded that no additional fees has been deposited by the appellant till date.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Lakhvir Kumar is absent for second time without any intimation to the commission.
- 4. Viewing the absence of the appellant and non-implementation of the order of the commission, this case is disposed of and closed. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within one month in case any submission.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 05.04.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### Sh. Lakhvir Kumar, (9872515368)

S/o Sh. Jaspal Ram,

President Punjab Soceity Against Coruption and Crime Branch,

Village Gandhwan, Tehsil Phagwara,

Distt. Kapurthala.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Electrical Division, PWD B&R,

Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Electrical Circle,

PWD, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.2438 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 05-04-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: NONE

**ORDER:** 

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 29.11.2021.
- 2. <u>Written Submission from Respondent:</u> A letter dated 28.09.2021 is received by the undersigned bench, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਤੀ 11–05–2021 ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਨਿੱਜੀ ਤੋਰਤੇ ਆ ਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰਨ ਕਿਹਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਪਰ ਆਪ ਮਿਤੀ 11–05–2021 ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਨਹੀਂ ਆਏ। ਮਾਨਯੌਗ ਸਟੇਟ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਅੱਜ ਮਿਤੀ 22–09–2021 ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਆਖਰੀ ਮੋਕਾ ਦਿੰਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 27–09–2021 ਤੱਕ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਕੰਮ ਕਾਜ ਦੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੋਰਾਨ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਲਈ ਜਾਵੇ।

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Lakhvir Kumar is absent for second time without any intimation to the commission.
- 4. Viewing the absence of the appellant and non-implementation of the order of the commission, this case is disposed of and closed. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within one month in case any submission.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.04.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### Sh. Lakhvir Kumar, (9872515368)

S/o Sh. Jaspal Ram,

President Punjab Soceity Against Coruption and Crime Branch,

Village Gandhwan, Tehsil Phagwara,

Distt. Kapurthala.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Electrical Division PWD B&R,

Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Electrical Circle, PWD. Patiala.

Appeal Case No.2440 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-03-2021

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on : 05-04-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: NONE

**ORDER:** 

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 29.11.2021.
- 2. <u>Written Submission from Respondent:</u> A letter dated 24.11.2021 vide diary no. 26362 is received by the undersigned bench, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 3–3–2021 ਨੂੰ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਤੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਐਕਟ 2005 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸਮਾ 1–4–2019 ਤੋਂ 31–3–2020 ਤੱਕ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।ਇਹ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪੂਰਨ ਰੂਪ ਵਿਚ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਅੱਜ ਮਿਤੀ 22–9–2021 ਨੂੰ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਦਸਤੀ ਰੂਪ ਵਿਚ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋ ਗਈ ਹੈ।ਇਸਦੀ ਪਹੁੰਚ ਰਸੀਦ ਆਪਨੂੰ ਯੋਗ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਲਈ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਦੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

ਮਿਤੀ/22-9-2021

ਲਖਵੀਰ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਜਸਪਾਲ ਰਾਮ,ਪ੍ਰਧਾਨ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸੁਸਾਈਟੀ ਅਗੇਸਟ ਕਰਪਸ਼ਨ ਐਂਡ ਕਰਾਇਮ ਸਾਖਾ ਪਿੰਡ-ਗੰਡਵਾ,ਤਹਿਸੀਲ,ਫਗਵਾੜਾ,ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾਂ-ਕਪੂਰਥਲਾ।

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Lakhvir Kumar is absent for second time without any intimation to the commission.
- **4.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

& Estevia -

Chandigarh Dated: 05.04.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.